



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**922 WRIT PETITION NO. 1935 OF 2026
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2073 OF 2026**

Sai Infrastructure Through His Partner Ganesh Atmaram More
VERSUS
The Union Of India Through The Secretary And Others

923 WRIT PETITION NO. 1938 OF 2026

Krishna Enterprises Through Its Partners Jignesh Kantilal Kenia
VERSUS
The Union Of India Through Secretary Of Power Department And Others

Mr. Mahesh Ghatge h/f Mr. A. S. Deshpande, Advocate for petitioner in WP/1935/2026
Mr. A. P. Bhandari, Advocate for petitioner in WP/1938/2026
Mr. R. S. Sarvadnya, Senior Panel Counsel for respondent No. 1 in both writ petitions
Mr. S. K. Tambe, Addl. GP for respondent No. 2 in WP/1935/2026
Mr. A. M. Phule, AGP for respondent No. 2 in WP/1938/2026
Mr. R. A. Tambe, Advocate for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in both writ petitions

**CORAM : Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi &
Hiten S. Venegavkar, JJ.**

DATE : 05th March, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Heard learned Advocate for the petitioners.
2. Issue notice to respondents.
3. Senior Panel Counsel, Mr. Sarvadnya, waives notice for respondent No. 1 in both writ petitions. Learned AGPs waives notice for

respondent No. 2. Learned Advocate, Mr. R. A. Tambe, waives notice for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in both writ petitions.

4. Notice of respondent No. 5 in Writ Petition No. 1938 of 2026 is made returnable on 12.03.2026.

5. Private service is permitted. If it is effected then the service affidavit be filed.

6. Learned Advocate for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 seeks accommodation to file affidavit-in-reply till 10.03.2026.

7. Accordingly, we direct the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 if they want to file affidavit-in-reply they can file it on or before 10.03.2026. Copy of the same be given to other side, in advance. Till the next date i.e., 12.03.2026, respondent Nos. 3 and 4 should not go ahead with the auction at Bhusawal Thermal Power Station in respect of 60% Pond Ash.

8. In respect of Writ Petition No. 1935 of 2026 is concerned, Civil Application No. 2073 of 2026 is filed to bring subsequent events on record. It stands allowed and disposed of. Amendment to be carried out immediately.

(Hiten S. Venegavkar, J.)

(Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi, J.)

B. S. Joshi