



{1}

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

179 WRIT PETITION NO. 1935 OF 2026

Sai Infrastructure Through His Partner Ganesh Atmaram More
VERSUS
The Union Of India Through The Secretary And Others

.....

180 WRIT PETITION NO. 1938 OF 2026

Krishna Enterprises Through Its Partners Jignesh Kantilal Kenia
VERSUS
The Union Of India Through Secretary Of Power Department And
Others

.....

Mr. Amit S. Deshpande, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/1935/2026
Mr. Anand P. Bhandari, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/1938/2026
Mr. S.B. Narwade, AGP for Respondent/State in both WPs
Mr. R.A. Tambe, Advocate for Respondents No.3 and 4 in both WPs

.....

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 16 MARCH, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. We have heard the matters and reserved it.
2. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till the pronouncement of order.

**[HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR]
JUDGE**

**[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE**